period. Taxes on profits assessable elsewhere have been calculated at the prevailing tax rates
and in accordance with current laws, interpretations and customs in the
countries/jurisdictions in which the Group operates.

12. EARNINGS PER SHARE

 For the six For the six
  months ended  months ended
 30 June 2021 30 June 2020

 (Unaudited) (Unaudited)
 RMB/share RMB/share

Basic earnings per share

Continuing operations 0.262 0.095
Diluted earnings per share

Continuing operations 0.262 0.095

Basic earnings per share is calculated by dividing the consolidated net profit for the current period
attributable to ordinary shareholders of the Company by the weighted average number of ordinary
shares outstanding.

 15

13. OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

The accumulated balance of other comprehensive income attributable to owners of the parent in the
consolidated statement of financial position is as follow:

30 June 2021

Opening
balance Movements

Closing
balance

 (Unaudited) Amount before tax Income tax Amount after tax (Unaudited)
 RMB (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) RMB

  RMB RMB RMB

Changes in fair value of other
equity instrument investments
and other investments
(Note 1) 2,248,558,852 1,960,957,478 (3,590,253) 1,957,367,225 4,205,926,077

Hedging costs - forward
elements 1,777,642 1,834,614 - 1,834,614 3,612,256

Exchange differences arising
from translation of financial
statements denominated in
foreign currencies (1,437,765,795) (374,940,825) - (374,940,825) (1,812,706,620)

 812,570,699 1,587,851,267 (3,590,253) 1,584,261,014 2,396,831,713

31 December 2020

Opening
balance Movements

Closing
balance

 (Audited) Amount before tax Income tax Amount after tax (Audited)
 RMB (Audited) (Audited) (Audited) RMB

  RMB RMB RMB

Changes in fair value of other

equity instrument investments
and other investments
(Note 1) 95,489,647 2,277,410,080 (124,340,875) 2,153,069,205 2,248,558,852

Hedging costs - forward
elements (3,839,794) 5,617,436 - 5,617,436 1,777,642

Exchange differences arising
from translation of financial
statements denominated in
foreign currencies (565,579,062) (872,186,733) - (872,186,733) (1,437,765,795)

 (473,929,209) 1,410,840,783 (124,340,875) 1,286,499,908 812,570,699

Note 1: The changes in fair value were mainly due to the change in fair value of the stocks of

Ivanhoe.

 16

13. OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (CONTINUED)

Total amount of other comprehensive income recognised in the statement of profit or loss during the
current period:

For the six months ended 30 June 2021

Amount before

 tax

Less: Amount
of other

comprehensive
income

recognised in
the previous periods

transferred into
profit or loss

during the
current period

Less: Amount
of other

comprehensive
income

recognised in
the previous periods

transferred into

[…]

Pursuant to Chapter 14A of the Listing Rules, the grant of restricted A Shares by the Company to the connected
participants under the restricted A Share incentive scheme constituted a connected transaction of the Company.
The grant date was 13 January 2021, the Company completed the registration of shares under the first grant of the
restricted A Share incentive scheme at China Securities Depository and Clearing Company Limited Shanghai
Branch on 28 January 2021. Among which, the total number of restricted A Shares granted to the connected
participants (including executive Directors and a director of a significant subsidiary of the Company) was 5.95
million. For details, please refer to the Company’s circular dated 11 December 2020 and announcements dated 13
January 2021 and 1 February 2021 disclosed on HKEXnews website (http://www.hkexnews.hk).

Share capital and shareholders

Changes in share capital
1. Table on changes in share capital

Unit: Share
 Before the changes Changes (+ or -) After the changes

Number of
shares

Proportion
(%)

Issuance of
new shares

Bonus
shares

Conversion of
capital

reserve into
share capital

Others Subtotal Number of
shares

Proportion
(%)

I. Shares subject to
trading
moratorium

0 0 95,980,600 0 0 0 95,980,600 95,980,600 0.36

1. Shares held by the
state

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.00

2. Shares held by
state-owned legal
persons

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.00

3. Shares held by other
domestic shareholders

0 0 95,980,600 0 0 0 95,980,600 95,980,600 0.36

Including: Shares
held by
domestic
non-state
owned legal
persons

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.00

Shares held by
domestic
natural
persons

0 0 95,980,600 0 0 0 95,980,600 95,980,600 0.36

4.Foreign shareholding 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.00
Including: Shares

held by
overseas
legal persons

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.00

Shares held by
overseas
natural
persons

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.00

47

II. Shares not subject
to trading
moratorium

25,377,259,946 100.00 854,361,694 0 0 0 854,361,694 26,231,621,640 99.64

1. Renminbi-
denominated
ordinary shares

19,640,319,946 77.39 854,361,694 0 0 0 854,361,694 20,494,681,640 77.85

2. Domestic-listed
foreign invested
shares

0 0.00 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.00

3. Overseas-listed
foreign invested
shares

5,736,940,000 22.61 0 0 0 0 0 5,736,940,000 21.79

4. Others 0 0.00 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.00
III. Total number of

shares
25,377,259,946 100.00 0 0 0 0 950,342,294 26,327,602,240 100.00

2. Details of changes in shares
(1) The Company implemented the restricted A Share incentive scheme for 2020 and issued 95.9806 million
A Shares to specific participants. Registration of shares at China Securities Depository and Clearing
Company Limited Shanghai Branch was completed on 28 January 2021. For details, please refer to the
Company’s announcement disclosed on HKEXnews website (http://www.hkexnews.hk) dated 1 February
2021.

(2) The Company publicly issued RMB6 billion of A Share convertible corporate bonds (the “A Share
Convertible Corporate Bonds”) on 3 November 2020, and the A Share Convertible Corporate Bonds became